
Descendants of
Ephraim

TURPENING

 by

Mark Lozer



1

Table of Contents

 Descendant Report of Ephraim Turpening ...................2
 Index............. 20



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

2

Descendants of Ephraim Turpening

Generation No. 1

1.  EPHRAIM1 TURPENING was born Abt. 1803 in NY, and died May 20, 1876 in Fulton Co.
OH.  He married (1) FIRST WIFE ???.    He married (2) MARY ANN (ANNIE) CROYLE Abt. 1848.
She was born Abt. 1829 in PA.

Children of EPHRAIM TURPENING and FIRST ??? are:
i. CATHERINE2 TURPENING, b. Abt. 1844.
ii. CICERO TURPENING, b. Abt. 1845.

Notes for CICERO TURPENING:
DIED IN THE CIVIL WAR.

Children of EPHRAIM TURPENING and MARY CROYLE are:
2. iii. REBECCA2 TURPENING, b. Abt. 1849, OH.

iv. CHARLES R. TURPENING, b. Abt. 1851; d. January 21, 1869, Fulton Co.   OH.
3. v. JOHN E. TURPENING, b. 1854, OH; d. 1933.

vi. JANE TURPENING, b. Abt. 1858.
4. vii. ELMER CECIL TURPENING, b. 1863; d. 1942, Fulton Co.   OH.
5. viii. GEORGE ALFRED TURPENING, b. September 29, 1867, OH; d. January 17, 1927, Toledo, OH.

Generation No. 2

2.  REBECCA2 TURPENING (EPHRAIM1) was born Abt. 1849 in OH.  She married AMOS KEITH
October 03, 1869 in Fulton Co. OH.  He was born Abt. 1846 in OH.

Notes for REBECCA TURPENING:
In 1910 census they have a grandaughter named Rose SMITH, age 7 living in thier
household and
Rebecca's sister, Jane is also in the Household.

Children of REBECCA TURPENING and AMOS KEITH are:
i. AMY ELIZABETH3 KEITH, b. Abt. 1871, OH; m. WRIGHT G. SMITH, November 04, 1889, Fulton Co.

OH.
ii. FLORENCE A. KEITH, b. Abt. 1874, OH; m. CARL H. BECKMAN, December 24, 1898, Fulton Co.

OH.
iii. AMOS CLARK KEITH, b. Abt. 1877, OH.

3.  JOHN E.2 TURPENING (EPHRAIM1) was born 1854 in OH, and died 1933.  He married
ROSE S. KEITH May 21, 1882 in Fulton Co. OH.  She was born 1859 in OH, and died 1944.

Children of JOHN TURPENING and ROSE KEITH are:
6. i. HARLEY RAY3 TURPENING, b. May 08, 1883, OH; d. November 1969, Delta, OH.
7. ii. JOHN ELLIS TURPENING, b. October 18, 1885, FULTON CO. OHIO; d. November 21, 1966, ANN



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

3

ARBOR, MICHIGAN.
iii. GERTA CLARE TURPENING, b. June 1886; d. December 13, 1891, Fulton Co.   OH.

8. iv. MYRTLE TURPENING, b. Abt. 1888, OH.
v. MARY "MAIME" J. TURPENING, b. Abt. 1892; m. BENJAMIN F. HAMP, June 04, 1917, Fulton Co. OH;

b. April 27, 1892, Fulton Co.   OH; d. January 18, 1967.
vi. MILDRED J. TURPENING, b. Abt. 1895; m. WALTER RAY DAVIS, June 30, 1915, Fulton Co. OH.
vii. MARTHA M. TURPENING, b. Abt. 1898; m. BERNARD FRANKS, October 22, 1922, Fulton Co. OH.
viii. WILLIAM CLIFFORD TURPENING, b. August 08, 1900; d. October 1980.

Notes for WILLIAM CLIFFORD TURPENING:
Name:    William Turpening
SSN:    268-03-1457
Last Residence:    43515  Delta, Fulton, Ohio, United States of America
Born:    8 Aug 1900
Died:    Oct 1980
State (Year) SSN issued:    Ohio (Before 1951 )

ix. LOWELL C. TURPENING, b. October 14, 1904; d. March 1969.

4.  ELMER CECIL2 TURPENING (EPHRAIM1) was born 1863, and died 1942 in Fulton Co.   OH.
He married MARY DELILA "LIBBIE" WARREN March 04, 1883 in Fulton Co. OH, daughter of
LYMAN WARREN and SARAH WILLSON.  She was born 1866 in OH, and died 1952 in Fulton
Co.   OH.

Children of ELMER TURPENING and MARY WARREN are:
9. i. CHARLES NATHAN3 TURPENING, b. February 07, 1885; d. August 1968.
10. ii. LONETTA " LOIE" EDITH TURPENING, b. 1888; d. April 1974.

iii. BEULAH TURPENING, b. 1890; m. WATSON LEWIS, December 24, 1909, Fulton Co. OH.
iv. FLORENCE TURPENING, b. 1892.

11. v. JAY TRAILER TURPENING, b. June 25, 1894; d. July 30, 1967, Toledo, Lucas County, OH.
12. vi. MAUDE WILMA "MARY" TURPENING, b. October 03, 1899, Fulton County, Ohio; d. January 18,

1994, OH.
vii. RUTH TURPENING, b. Abt. 1905.
viii. CECIL ELMER TURPENING, b. 1908; d. 1926.

5.  GEORGE ALFRED2 TURPENING (EPHRAIM1) was born September 29, 1867 in OH, and died
January 17, 1927 in Toledo, OH.  He married (1) SYLVA A. WARREN May 14, 1887 in Fulton
Co. OH, daughter of LYMAN WARREN and SARAH WILLSON.  She was born 1874 in OH, and
died 1914 in Fulton Co.   OH.  He married (2) GOLDIE MAY BEER November 13, 1914.  She
was born 1893, and died 1934.

Marriage Notes for GEORGE TURPENING and SYLVA WARREN:
The marriage register says Sylvia Monsen on May 14 1887,  Georges obituary says Sylvia
Warren in May 1898.   The register date is followed by an asterisk that means the not
marriage return was ever recievd which sometimes means the couple never married.  Not
sure what is correct but children were born of this union in the 1890's so I would say the
year of marriage is off in obituary.

In the 1880 census I find that Sylva Warren age 6 listed with Delila Warren in the HH of
Lyman and Sarah (Willson) WARREN so the maiden name for Sylva (they leave out the "i"



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

4

in the census) was Warren so it is either that hard to read that the transcriber of the
marriage record read it wrong or Sylvia could have been married once already before to a
Monsen.

The 1900 census states she was married fo 13 years and has had 4 children and all are
living. This
supports the marriage year of 1887 listed in the Fulton Co. OH marriage register.

Children of GEORGE TURPENING and SYLVA WARREN are:
13. i. LORANA E.3 TURPENING, b. 1890; d. 1955.
14. ii. ORA J. TURPENING, b. 1892.
15. iii. RAY E. TURPENING, b. 1894, OH.

iv. EMMA M. TURPENING, b. 1897.

Children of GEORGE TURPENING and GOLDIE BEER are:
v. HELEN3 TURPENING, b. December 10, 1919; m. CHUCK SHANK.

16. vi. GEORGE ALFRED II TURPENING, b. September 08, 1924.

Generation No. 3

6.  HARLEY RAY3 TURPENING (JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born May 08, 1883 in OH, and died
November 1969 in Delta, OH.  He married HAZEL GAMBLE.  She was born May 14, 1886 in
OH, and died June 06, 1976 in Delta, OH.

Notes for HARLEY RAY TURPENING:
U.S. Social Security Death Index
Harley TURPENING
    Birth Date: 8 May 1883
    Death Date: Nov 1969
    Social Security Number:  374-28-4753
    State or Territory Where Number Was Issued:  Michigan

  Death Residence Localities
    ZIP Code: 43515
    Localities:  Delta, Fulton, Ohio

Notes for HAZEL GAMBLE:
Hazel TURPENING
    Birth Date: 14 May 1886
    Death Date: Jun 1976
    Social Security Number:  273-62-6022
    State or Territory Where Number Was Issued:  Ohio

  Death Residence Localities
    ZIP Code: 43515
    Localities:  Delta, Fulton, Ohio



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

5

---------------------------------------------------
Name:    Hazel Turpening
Gender:    Female
Date of Death:    06 June 1976
Volume:    22518
Certificate:    043009
Autopsy:    No Autopsy
Marital Status:    Widowed
Place of Death:    , Fulton County
Certifier:    Physician
Race:    White
Residence:    , Fulton County
Age:    90 Years

Children of HARLEY TURPENING and HAZEL GAMBLE are:
i. MARJORIE FAYE4 TURPENING, b. May 15, 1904, Fulton County, Ohio; d. April 03, 1996; m. THEO

C. SMITH, June 07, 1924, Fulton Co. OH.

Notes for MARJORIE FAYE TURPENING:
Name:    Majorie Faye Smith
Gender:    Female
Date of Death:    03 April 1996
Birth Date:    15 May 1904
Volume:    30641
Certificate:    028964
Autopsy:    No
Social Security Number:    269249917
Father's Surname:    Turpening
Time of Death:    6:48 PM
Marital Status:    Widowed
Hispanic Origin:    Non Hispanic
Place of Death:    Nursing Home
Years of Schooling:    12
Certifier:    Physician
Referred to Coroner:    No
Method of Disposition:    Burial
Mother's Surname:    Gamble
Race:    White
Birth Place:    Fulton County, Ohio
Residence:    Ohio
Age:    91

ii. BASIL EDWARD TURPENING, b. January 04, 1906; d. March 11, 1992, San Diego, California; m.
MARJORIE ANNA CONNOR; b. December 12, 1907; d. September 25, 1989, San Diego, California.

Notes for BASIL EDWARD TURPENING:
Name:    Basil E. Turpening
SSN:    373-09-3254
Last Residence:    92024  Encinitas, San Diego, California, United States of America
Born:    4 Jan 1906
Died:    11 Mar 1992



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

6

State (Year) SSN issued:    Michigan (Before 1951 )
----------------------------------------------------

Name:    TURPENING, BASIL EDWARD
Social Security #:    373093254
Sex:    MALE
Birth Date:    4 Jan 1906
Birthplace:    OHIO
Death Date:    11 Mar 1992
Death Place:    SAN DIEGO
Mother's Maiden Name:    GAMBLE

Notes for MARJORIE ANNA CONNOR:
Name:    Marjorie A. Turpening
SSN:    535-32-5142
Last Residence:    92024  Encinitas, San Diego, California, United States of America
Born:    12 Dec 1907
Died:    25 Sep 1989
State (Year) SSN issued:    Washington (1951-1953 )
--------------------------------------------------

Name:    TURPENING, MARJORIE ANNA
Social Security #:    535325142
Sex:    FEMALE
Birth Date:    12 Dec 1907
Birthplace:    OHIO
Death Date:    25 Sep 1989
Death Place:    SAN DIEGO
Mother's Maiden Name:    GABRIEL
Father's Surname:    CONNOR

iii. MEREDITH M. TURPENING, b. October 25, 1909, Fulton County, Ohio; d. October 22, 1996; m.
UNKNOWN SMITH.

Notes for MEREDITH M. TURPENING:
Name:    Meredith M Smith
Gender:    Female
Date of Death:    22 October 1996
Birth Date:    25 October 1909
Volume:    30836
Certificate:    077555
Autopsy:    No
Social Security Number:    290306146
Father's Surname:    Bloomer
Time of Death:    1:20 AM
Marital Status:    Widowed
Hispanic Origin:    Non Hispanic
Place of Death:    Nursing Home
Years of Schooling:    12
Certifier:    Physician
Referred to Coroner:    No
Method of Disposition:    Burial
Mother's Surname:    Turpening
Race:    White



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

7

Birth Place:    Fulton County, Ohio
Residence:    Ohio
Age:    86

iv. BURRELL H. TURPENING, b. May 29, 1910; m. MARJORIE ALICE FAUBLE; b. September 26, 1917; d.
June 06, 1978.

v. ROGER C. TURPENING, b. 1912; d. 1967, Fulton Co.   OH.
vi. WANDA M. TURPENING, b. Abt. 1915.
vii. WILBUR R. TURPENING, b. May 08, 1918; d. August 26, 1990.

7.  JOHN ELLIS3 TURPENING (JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born October 18, 1885 in FULTON
CO. OHIO, and died November 21, 1966 in ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN.  He married FLOSSIE
MAY FITZSIMMONS Abt. 1910, daughter of FRED FITZSIMMONS and NORA MURRAY.  She was
born January 07, 1892 in DELTA, OHIO, and died June 12, 1980 in ADRIAN, MICHIGAN
resided in Madison, Lenawee, Michigan.

Children of JOHN TURPENING and FLOSSIE FITZSIMMONS are:
17. i. EDWARD M.4 TURPENING, b. June 15, 1911, FULTON CO. OHIO; d. February 24, 1997, Adrian,

Lenawee, Michigan.
18. ii. FRED TURPENING, b. August 06, 1915, DELTA, OHIO; d. August 27, 1997, Adrian, Lenawee,

Michigan.
19. iii. VIOLET NELLIE TURPENING, b. June 26, 1917, DELTA, OHIO; d. February 20, 1992, TOLEDO,

OHIO.
20. iv. MILFORD TURPENING, b. December 30, 1919; d. October 08, 1999, Lansing, Eaton, Michigan.
21. v. DONALD L. TURPENING, b. 1922; d. 1945, Germany, killed  during world war two.
22. vi. ELANORE TURPENING.
23. vii. JEANETTE TURPENING.

viii. WELDON TURPENING, d. DIED AS NEWBORN.
24. ix. ALVIN TURPENING, b. July 09, 1931, WAUSEON, OHIO; d. January 10, 1999, ADRIAN,

MICHIGAN.
25. x. THELMA LUCILLE TURPENING, b. August 18, 1935, WAUSEON, OHIO.

8.  MYRTLE3 TURPENING (JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born Abt. 1888 in OH.  She married
HARRY B. REED June 27, 1909 in Fulton Co. OH.  He was born Abt. 1886 in OH.

Children of MYRTLE TURPENING and HARRY REED are:
i. RONALD DALE4 REED, b. 1917.
ii. DORIS REED, b. 1919.

9.  CHARLES NATHAN3 TURPENING (ELMER CECIL2, EPHRAIM1) was born February 07, 1885,
and died August 1968.  He married OPEL J. ELTON September 15, 1904 in Fulton Co. OH.
She was born 1886, and died 1952.

Notes for CHARLES NATHAN TURPENING:
Name:    Charles Turpening
SSN:    284-16-4961
Last Residence:    43567  Wauseon, Fulton, Ohio, United States of America
Born:    7 Feb 1885
Died:    Aug 1968



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

8

State (Year) SSN issued:    Ohio (Before 1951 )

Children of CHARLES TURPENING and OPEL ELTON are:
i. VADYS4 TURPENING, b. May 03, 1905; d. February 19, 1993; m. UNKNOWN DIELMAN.

Notes for VADYS TURPENING:
Name:    Vadys   Dielman
Gender:    Female
Date of Death:    19 February 1993
Birth Date:    03 May 1905
Volume:    29292
Certificate:    009840
Autopsy:    No
Social Security Number:    300202183
Father's Surname:    Turpening
Time of Death:    11:20 PM
Marital Status:    Widowed
Hispanic Origin:    Non Hispanic
Place of Death:    Nursing Home
Years of Schooling:    12
Certifier:    Physician
Referred to Coroner:    No
Mother's Surname:    Elton
Race:    White
Birth Place:    Fulton County, Ohio
Residence:    Ohio
Age:    87

ii. FERN LOUISE TURPENING, b. May 15, 1913; m. UNKNOWN SMITH.

Notes for FERN LOUISE TURPENING:
Name:    Fern Louise Smith
Gender:    Female
Date of Death:    22 August 1993
Birth Date:    15 May 1913
Volume:    29483
Certificate:    057671
Autopsy:    No
Social Security Number:    290019208
Father's Surname:    Turpening
Time of Death:    4:10 PM
Marital Status:    Married
Hispanic Origin:    Non Hispanic
Place of Death:    Nursing Home
Years of Schooling:    99
Certifier:    Physician
Referred to Coroner:    No
Race:    White
Birth Place:    Fulton County, Ohio
Residence:    Florida
Age:    80



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

9

10.  LONETTA " LOIE" EDITH3 TURPENING (ELMER CECIL2, EPHRAIM1) was born 1888, and died
April 1974.  She married HENRY GEORGE MEINTZER.  He was born August 23, 1881, and
died February 1963.

Child of LONETTA TURPENING and HENRY MEINTZER is:
26. i. ROBERT4 MEINTZER, b. October 23, 1920.

11.  JAY TRAILER3 TURPENING (ELMER CECIL2, EPHRAIM1) was born June 25, 1894, and died
July 30, 1967 in Toledo, Lucas County, OH.  He married RUBY E. DAVIS September 04,
1912 in Fulton Co. OH.  She was born February 17, 1894, and died 1978.

Notes for JAY TRAILER TURPENING:
Name:    JAY T TURPENING
Gender:    Male
Date of Death:    July 30, 1967
Volume:    18933
Certificate:    54726
Marital Status:    Married
Place of Death:    Toledo, Lucas County
Race:    White
Residence:    , Fulton County
Age:    72

Notes for RUBY E. DAVIS:
Name:    Ruby Turpening
SSN:    301-07-4944
Last Residence:    43623  Toledo, Lucas, Ohio, United States of America
Born:    17 Feb 1894
Last Benefit:    43515  Delta, Fulton, Ohio, United States of America
Died:    Apr 1978
State (Year) SSN issued:    Ohio (Before 1951 )

Children of JAY TURPENING and RUBY DAVIS are:
i. LYLE JAMES4 TURPENING, b. January 03, 1922; d. February 23, 1922.

27. ii. KIRKWOOD TURPENING, b. Abt. 1923.
iii. RONALD J. TURPENING, b. 1924; d. 1950.

Notes for RONALD J. TURPENING:
SK 3C U.S. Navy WW II

iv. LUCILLE A. TURPENING, b. Abt. 1925.
28. v. ROBERT EDISON TURPENING, b. July 28, 1916; d. November 08, 2002.

vi. GAYLORD MURIEL TURPENING, b. October 18, 1917; d. December 28, 1997, Fulton County, Ohio.

Notes for GAYLORD MURIEL TURPENING:
Name:    Gaylord Muriel Turpening
Gender:    Male
Date of Death:    28 December 1997



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

10

Birth Date:    18 October 1917
Volume:    31373
Certificate:    104205
Autopsy:    No
Social Security Number:    301010175
Father's Surname:    Turpening
Time of Death:    3:50 PM
Marital Status:    Married
Hispanic Origin:    Non Hispanic
Place of Death:    Residence
Years of Schooling:    12
Certifier:    Physician
Branch of Service:    Army
Referred to Coroner:    No
Method of Disposition:    Burial
Mother's Surname:    Davis
Race:    White
Birth Place:    Fulton County, Ohio
Residence:    Ohio
Age:    80

12.  MAUDE WILMA "MARY"3 TURPENING (ELMER CECIL2, EPHRAIM1) was born October 03,
1899 in Fulton County, Ohio, and died January 18, 1994 in OH.  She married FREDERICK
ENTENMAN May 26, 1917 in Fulton Co. OH.  He was born Abt. 1879.

Notes for MAUDE WILMA "MARY" TURPENING:
Name:    Maude Wilma Entenman
Gender:    Female
Date of Death:    18 January 1994
Birth Date:    03 October 1899
Volume:    29691
Certificate:    004717
Autopsy:    No
Social Security Number:    296441436
Father's Surname:    Turpening
Time of Death:    1:00 PM
Marital Status:    Widowed
Hispanic Origin:    Non Hispanic
Place of Death:    Residence
Years of Schooling:    10
Certifier:    Physician
Referred to Coroner:    Yes
Method of Disposition:    Burial
Mother's Surname:    Warren
Race:    White
Birth Place:    Fulton County, Ohio
Residence:    Ohio
Age:    94



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

11

Child of MAUDE TURPENING and FREDERICK ENTENMAN is:
i. DOROTHY4 ENTENMAN, b. Abt. 1919.

13.  LORANA E.3 TURPENING (GEORGE ALFRED2, EPHRAIM1) was born 1890, and died 1955.
She married ROBERT B. BLOOMER January 06, 1909 in Fulton Co. OH, son of JOHN
BLOOMER and ESTHER NEWMAN.  He was born 1885, and died 1957 in Fulton Co.   OH.

Children of LORANA TURPENING and ROBERT BLOOMER are:
i. MERIDETH4 BLOOMER, b. Abt. 1909.
ii. ROSABELLE BLOOMER, b. Abt. 1911.
iii. SYLVIA BLOOMER, b. Abt. 1912.

29. iv. ROBERTA JANE BLOOMER, b. June 09, 1917, Fulton Co.   OH; d. December 16, 1998, OH.
v. VIRGIL WARREN BLOOMER, b. April 21, 1915, Fulton County, Ohio; d. June 05, 1998, OH.

Notes for VIRGIL WARREN BLOOMER:
Name:    Virgil Warren Bloomer
Gender:    Male
Date of Death:    05 June 1998
Birth Date:    21 April 1915
Volume:    31573
Certificate:    046271
Autopsy:    No
Social Security Number:    269161013
Father's Surname:    Bloomer
Time of Death:    11:20 AM
Marital Status:    Widowed
Hispanic Origin:    Non Hispanic
Place of Death:    Residence
Years of Schooling:    12
Certifier:    Physician
Referred to Coroner:    No
Method of Disposition:    Burial
Mother's Surname:    Turpening
Race:    White
Birth Place:    Fulton County, Ohio
Residence:    Ohio
Age:    83

vi. DONALD BLOOMER, b. Abt. 1923.
vii. EVA A BLOOMER, b. August 16, 1919; d. June 19, 1999; m. UNKNOWN GREEN.

Notes for EVA A BLOOMER:
Name:    EVA A GREEN
Gender:    Female
Date of Death:    June 19, 1999
Birth Date:    August 16, 1919
Volume:    32006
Certificate:    049298
Social Security Number:    275143762
Father's Surname:    BLOOMER
Time of Death:    8:00 AM
Marital Status:    widowed
Hispanic Origin:    Not Hispanic
Place of Death:    residence



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

12

Years of Schooling:    12
Certifier:    Physician
Branch of Service:
Method of Disposition:    Burial
Mother's Surname:    TURPENING
Race:    White
Birth Place:    FULTON, Ohio
Residence:    FULTON, Ohio
Age:    79 years

14.  ORA J.3 TURPENING (GEORGE ALFRED2, EPHRAIM1) was born 1892.  She married
BYRANT (BILLY) J. BLOOMER October 10, 1910 in Fulton Co. OH, son of JOHN BLOOMER and
ESTHER NEWMAN.  He was born Abt. 1887.

Children of ORA TURPENING and BYRANT BLOOMER are:
i. ALFRED J.4 BLOOMER, b. Abt. 1911.
ii. DOROTHY BLOOMER, b. Abt. 1913.
iii. ROGER BLOOMER, b. Abt. 1915.
iv. MARY E. BLOOMER, b. Abt. 1920.

15.  RAY E.3 TURPENING (GEORGE ALFRED2, EPHRAIM1) was born 1894 in OH.  He married
GERTRUDE NOAKER.  She was born Abt. 1896 in OH.

Child of RAY TURPENING and GERTRUDE NOAKER is:
i. RONALD4 TURPENING, b. Abt. 1915, OH.

16.  GEORGE ALFRED II3 TURPENING (GEORGE ALFRED2, EPHRAIM1) was born September 08,
1924.  He married MARIAN E. HOOVER February 04, 1950.

Notes for GEORGE ALFRED II TURPENING:
LOST FATHER AT AGE 2/3 AND MOTHER AT AGE 8. RAISED BY BROTHER GARTH.
JOINED NAVY AT AGE 17 AND WAS ON HIS OWN.
 USN 1942-1946

 INTERESTS - AQIRPLANES, AUTOS, MOTORCYCLES, WOOD CARVING

Children of GEORGE TURPENING and MARIAN HOOVER are:
i. TERRANCE GEORGE4 TURPENING.
ii. KELLY JO TURPENING.
iii. GEORGE ALFRED III TURPENING.

Generation No. 4

17.  EDWARD M.4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born June 15, 1911 in
FULTON CO. OHIO, and died February 24, 1997 in Adrian, Lenawee, Michigan.  He



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

13

married RUTH DUNBAR.  She was born June 15, 1921, and died July 16, 2001 in Adrian,
Lenawee, Michigan.

Notes for EDWARD M. TURPENING:
Name:    Edward M. Turpening
SSN:    719-18-4728
Last Residence:    49221  Adrian, Lenawee, Michigan, United States of America
Born:    15 Jun 1911
Died:    24 Feb 1997
State (Year) SSN issued:    Railroad Board (Issued Through) (1951-1963 )

Children of EDWARD TURPENING and RUTH DUNBAR are:
i. MARY ANN5 TURPENING.
ii. JAMES TURPENING.
iii. BONNIE TURPENING.
iv. SHIRLEY TURPENING.

Notes for SHIRLEY TURPENING:

v. LUCILLE TURPENING.
vi. JOHN TURPENING.
vii. MARGARET TURPENING.

18.  FRED4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born August 06, 1915 in
DELTA, OHIO, and died August 27, 1997 in Adrian, Lenawee, Michigan.  He married (1)
VIVIAN V. ???.  She was born May 31, 1923, and died April 07, 1986 in Adrian, Lenawee,
Michigan.  He married (2) ETHEL ???.

Child of FRED TURPENING and VIVIAN ??? is:
i. JOHN5 TURPENING.

Children of FRED TURPENING and ETHEL ??? are:
ii. FRED L. JR.5 TURPENING, b. October 07, 1939; d. June 29, 1975.
iii. JEAN TURPENING.
iv. MARGARET TURPENING, d. DEC..
v. AUDREY TURPENING.
vi. TOMMY TURPENING.
vii. DIANE TURPENING.

19.  VIOLET NELLIE4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born June 26, 1917
in DELTA, OHIO, and died February 20, 1992 in TOLEDO, OHIO.  She married ROBERT
RAY OHLINGER June 1933 in WAUSEON, OHIO.  He was born February 21, 1914 in
DELTA, OHIO, and died June 01, 1959 in LEMOYNE, OHIO.

Children of VIOLET TURPENING and ROBERT OHLINGER are:
i. RONALD RAY5 OHLINGER, b. October 24, 1935, DELTA, OHIO; m. (1) NOLA PATE; m. (2) BERNICE



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

14

WHEELER.
ii. DONNA RAE OHLINGER, b. September 22, 1937, SWANTON, OHIO; m. (1) RONALD J. TAYLOR; m.

(2) DALTON E. BECKER, June 11, 1971, SAND CREEK, MICHIGAN.
iii. ROYCE WAYNE OHLINGER, b. November 29, 1938, COLTON, OHIO; d. October 23, 1973,

ADRIAN, MICHIGAN; m. SHIRLEY RUSH.
iv. JUANITA MARIE OHLINGER, b. September 03, 1940, FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN; m. (1)

ROBERT BRAUM; m. (2) JOSEPH CLINE.
v. CLARENCE LEE OHLINGER, b. August 02, 1941, FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN; m. (1) JEAN

DANN; m. (2) CONNIE RITZ, September 1984, NAPOLEON, OHIO.
vi. ROBERT JR. OHLINGER, b. December 13, 1949, ADRIAN, MICHIGAN; m. (1) LOIS; m. (2)

BARBARA.
vii. GLORIA JEAN OHLINGER, b. July 14, 1951, FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN; m. TERRY LEE

SR. KAUFMAN, July 1969, FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN.
viii. BRENDA LUCILLE OHLINGER, b. December 31, 1953, FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN; m.

DUANE GENTZ, July 08, 1972, FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN.

20.  MILFORD4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born December 30,
1919, and died October 08, 1999 in Lansing, Eaton, Michigan.  He married (1) BETTY TIMKO.
He married (2) BLANCHE ???.

Notes for MILFORD TURPENING:
Name:    Milford A. Turpening
SSN:    283-12-0250
Last Residence:    48917  Lansing, Eaton, Michigan, United States of America
Born:    30 Dec 1919
Died:    8 Oct 1999
State (Year) SSN issued:    Ohio (Before 1951 )

Child of MILFORD TURPENING and BETTY TIMKO is:
i. BERNICE5 TURPENING.

Children of MILFORD TURPENING and BLANCHE ??? are:
ii. BERNARD5 TURPENING.
iii. BEVERLY TURPENING, b. 1930; d. 1930.

21.  DONALD L.4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born 1922, and died
1945 in Germany, killed  during world war two.  He married AUDREY ???.

Children of DONALD TURPENING and AUDREY ??? are:
i. DONALD D.5 TURPENING.
ii. TERRY N. TURPENING.

22.  ELANORE4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1)  She married ORVILLE
SCHROEDER.  He was born May 28, 1913, and died July 1981.

Children of ELANORE TURPENING and ORVILLE SCHROEDER are:
i. PATTY5 SCHROEDER.



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

15

ii. SANDY SCHROEDER.
iii. VICKI SCHROEDER.
iv. JACKIE SCHROEDER.
v. DEBI SCHROEDER.
vi. JOHN SCHROEDER.

23.  JEANETTE4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1)  She married GEORGE
MURREY.

Children of JEANETTE TURPENING and GEORGE MURREY are:
i. GEORGE JR.5 MURREY.
ii. SALLY MURREY.
iii. TERRY MURREY.
iv. MARGARET MURREY.
v. SHIRLEY MURREY.
vi. JOYCE MURREY.

24.  ALVIN4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born July 09, 1931 in
WAUSEON, OHIO, and died January 10, 1999 in ADRIAN, MICHIGAN.

Child of ALVIN TURPENING is:
i. DAVID5 TURPENING.

25.  THELMA LUCILLE4 TURPENING (JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1) was born August 18,
1935 in WAUSEON, OHIO.  She married KINGSLEY LEMUEL CHURCH September 11, 1953 in
LANSING, MICHIGAN.  He was born May 21, 1934 in LANSING, MICHIGAN.

Children of THELMA TURPENING and KINGSLEY CHURCH are:
30. i. KINGSLEY LEMUEL5 CHURCH III, b. October 13, 1954, LANSING, MICHIGAN.
31. ii. PAMELA STARR CHURCH, b. September 25, 1956.
32. iii. TONI LYNN CHURCH, b. November 17, 1957, LANSING, MICHIGAN.
33. iv. CHARYL KAY CHURCH, b. February 03, 1959, LANSING, MICHIGAN.
34. v. SCOTT EUGENE CHURCH, b. July 06, 1962, LANSING, MICHIGAN.

26.  ROBERT4 MEINTZER (LONETTA " LOIE" EDITH3 TURPENING, ELMER CECIL2, EPHRAIM1)
was born October 23, 1920.  He married DORIS JOHNSTON October 10, 1943.

Children of ROBERT MEINTZER and DORIS JOHNSTON are:
i. LORRAINE5 MEINTZER, b. Abt. 1955.
ii. LYLE MEINTZER, b. Abt. 1958.

27.  KIRKWOOD4 TURPENING (JAY TRAILER3, ELMER CECIL2, EPHRAIM1) was born Abt. 1923.

Children of KIRKWOOD TURPENING are:
i. JACK KIRKWOOD5 TURPENING, b. Abt. 1941; d. January 13, 2005.

Notes for JACK KIRKWOOD TURPENING:
This is an ad from www.toledoblade.com.



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

16

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Ad published: Jan 15, 2005
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Name: TURPENING Jack Kirkwood

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Capt. Jack Turpening, of the Happy Jack Charters, age 64, Toledo, OH and Pentwater, MI,
gently passed on January 13, 2005, in his home. He was surrounded by his best friend/first
mate, significant other of 16 years, Peggy Golliher; his brother, Tom Turpening; daughters,
Tanya Sallows, Lee Turpening, along with his close friends, Bob Walters and Larry "the Vet". He
is survived by his other brothers, Jim and Rich; his oldest daughter, Julie Mook and his
grandchildren, Nicole, Grant, Hanna, Patrick and Kara.
He was a member of the Cement and Plaster Local #886 for 40 years and a charter boat captain
in Pentwater, MI, where he resided in the House That Jack Built. He spent a lifetime enjoying
the outdoors, hunting with his dogs, and fishing with his friends.
He served his country as a sergeant in the army and was a lifetime member of the VFW Post
6017, along with being a member of the Michigan Charter Boat Association. He was a graduate
of Burnham High School. Capt. Jack fought a hard battle with dignity and strength.
The family would like to give special thanks to Diane, along with everyone at Hospice of
Northwest Ohio for helping him and us with his fight and making his last days as comfortable as
they were.
Friends are invited to the Reeb Funeral Home, 5712 N. Main St., Sylvania, on Sunday, January
16, 2005, between 4-7 p.m. In lieu of flowers, the family would appreciate memorials made to
Hospice of Northwest Ohio. There will be a memorial service to celebrate Capt. Happy Jack's
life in Pentwater, MI later this summer.

ii. TOM TURPENING.

28.  ROBERT EDISON4 TURPENING (JAY TRAILER3, ELMER CECIL2, EPHRAIM1) was born July
28, 1916, and died November 08, 2002.  He married LUELLA M. SCHULTZ.  She was born
March 12, 1908, and died November 1983.

Notes for ROBERT EDISON TURPENING:
This is an ad from www.toledoblade.com.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Ad published: Nov 13, 2002

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Name: TURPENING Robert Edison

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Robert Edison Turpening, age 86, of Albon Rd. formerly of Frampton Dr., passed away
November 8, 2002, in the Elizabeth Scott Care Center. Mr. Turpening was a meat cutter for
many years working along side his father who owned the former Turpening Supermarket in
Swanton, Ohio. Robert was a member of St. Petri Lutheran Church and American Legion
Post #384 of Whitehouse, Ohio. He served in World War II receiving 2 purple hearts and
participated in the Battle of the Bulge
Mr. Turpening was preceded in death by his wife, Luella M. (Schultz) Turpening in 1983;
daughter, Shirley Turpening and stepson, Marion Schultz. Surviving are son, Robert
(Martha) Turpening, Whitehouse, Ohio; stepdaughter, Doris (Bill) Hattendorf of Findlay,
Ohio, stepdaughter-in-law, Jean Schultz; also surviving are 9 grandchildren and 18 great-



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

17

grandchildren.
The family will receive friends at the Bersticker-Scott Funeral Home, 3453 Heatherdowns
Blvd. at Byrne Rd. Thursday from 2-5 and 7-9 p.m. where Funeral Services will be held
Friday at 10:00 a.m. Interment Bradner Cemetery. The family suggests memorials to
Juvenile Diabetes in memory of daughter, Shirley Turpening.
-------------------------------------------------
Name:    Robert E. Turpening
SSN:    287-05-7840
Last Residence:    43614  Toledo, Lucas, Ohio, United States of America
Born:    28 Jul 1916
Died:    8 Nov 2002
State (Year) SSN issued:    Ohio (Before 1951 )

Notes for LUELLA M. SCHULTZ:
Name:    Luella Turpening
SSN:    292-05-4938
Last Residence:    43614  Toledo, Lucas, Ohio, United States of America
Born:    12 Mar 1908
Last Benefit:    43614  Toledo, Lucas, Ohio, United States of America
Died:    Nov 1983
State (Year) SSN issued:    Ohio (Before 1951 )

Children of ROBERT TURPENING and LUELLA SCHULTZ are:
i. ROBERT5 TURPENING.
ii. SHIRLEY TURPENING, b. June 16, 1943; d. March 22, 1986, Toledo, Lucas County, OH.

Notes for SHIRLEY TURPENING:
Name:    Shirley J Turpening
Gender:    2
Date of Death:    22 March 1986
Birth Date:    16 June 1943
Volume:    26398
Certificate:    021357
Autopsy:    No Autopsy
Social Security Number:    271402706
Marital Status:    Never Married
Hispanic Origin:    German
Place of Death:    Toledo, Lucas County
Certifier:    Physician
Race:    White
Birth Place:    Ohio
Residence:    Toledo, Lucas County
Age:    42 Years

29.  ROBERTA JANE4 BLOOMER (LORANA E.3 TURPENING, GEORGE ALFRED2, EPHRAIM1) was
born June 09, 1917 in Fulton Co.   OH, and died December 16, 1998 in OH.  She married
UNKNOWN VANDYKE.



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

18

Notes for ROBERTA JANE BLOOMER:
Name:    Roberta Jane Vandyke
Gender:    Female
Date of Death:    16 December 1998
Birth Date:    09 June 1917
Volume:    31785
Certificate:    099286
Autopsy:    No
Social Security Number:    301144323
Father's Surname:    Bloomer
Time of Death:    3:23 PM
Marital Status:    Married
Hispanic Origin:    Non Hispanic
Place of Death:    Hospital/Inpatient
Years of Schooling:    12
Certifier:    Physician
Referred to Coroner:    No
Method of Disposition:    Burial
Mother's Surname:    Turpening
Race:    White
Birth Place:    Lucas County, Ohio
Residence:    Ohio
Age:    81

Child of ROBERTA BLOOMER and UNKNOWN VANDYKE is:
i. SHIRLEY5 VANDYKE, m. UNKNOWN BLACK.

Generation No. 5

30.  KINGSLEY LEMUEL5 CHURCH III (THELMA LUCILLE4 TURPENING, JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2,
EPHRAIM1) was born October 13, 1954 in LANSING, MICHIGAN.  He married KATHLEEN
ANN MONTIE April 27 in EATON RAPIDS, MICHIGAN.

Children of KINGSLEY CHURCH and KATHLEEN MONTIE are:
i. KRISTOPHER KYLE6 CHURCH.
ii. KODEE ANN CHURCH.
iii. KINGSLEY LEMUEL CHURCH IV, b. April 01, 1979.

31.  PAMELA STARR5 CHURCH (THELMA LUCILLE4 TURPENING, JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2,
EPHRAIM1) was born September 25, 1956.  She married WILLIAM HAROLD AMSDILL June 10,
1972 in HOLT, MICHIGAN.  He was born December 11, 1952 in JACKSON, MICHIGAN.

Children of PAMELA CHURCH and WILLIAM AMSDILL are:
i. STEPHEN BECKWITH6 AMSDILL.
ii. WILLIAM HAROLD JR AMSDILL.
iii. COREY JOHN AMSDILL.
iv. MYRANDA ANN AMSDILL.



Descendants of Ephraim TURPENING

19

v. SHAYNE EUGENE AMSDILL.

32.  TONI LYNN5 CHURCH (THELMA LUCILLE4 TURPENING, JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2, EPHRAIM1)
was born November 17, 1957 in LANSING, MICHIGAN.  She married JAMES NELSON.

Children of TONI CHURCH and JAMES NELSON are:
i. CAMI ROSE6 CHURCH.
ii. KATIE JAYNE ROBLEE.

33.  CHARYL KAY5 CHURCH (THELMA LUCILLE4 TURPENING, JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2,
EPHRAIM1) was born February 03, 1959 in LANSING, MICHIGAN.  She married RICK
CERVANTES.

Children of CHARYL CHURCH and RICK CERVANTES are:
i. ERICA MAY6 CHURCH.
ii. NATASHA STARR CERVANTES.
iii. ALEATHA KAY CERVANTES.

34.  SCOTT EUGENE5 CHURCH (THELMA LUCILLE4 TURPENING, JOHN ELLIS3, JOHN E.2,
EPHRAIM1) was born July 06, 1962 in LANSING, MICHIGAN.  He married LAURA DELONG.

Children of SCOTT CHURCH and LAURA DELONG are:
i. DUSTIN ANDREW6 DEAN.
ii. BRITTANY DEAN.
iii. SIERRA HALEE CHURCH.



20

Index of Individuals
"Turp" -

 (name: Milford Turpening):  7, 14
??? -

Audrey:  14
Blanche:  14
Ethel:  13
First Wife:  2
Vivian V.:  13

Amsdill -
Corey John:  18
Myranda Ann:  18
Shayne Eugene:  19
Stephen Beckwith:  18
William Harold:  18
William Harold Jr:  18

 -
Barbara:  14

Becker -
Dalton E.:  14

Beckman -
Carl H.:  2

Beer -
Goldie May:  3, 4

Black -
unknown:  18

Bloomer -
Alfred J.:  12
Byrant (Billy) J.:  12
Donald:  11
Dorothy:  12
Eva A:  11
John:  11, 12
Mary E.:  12
Merideth:  11
Robert B.:  11
Roberta Jane:  11, 17, 18
Roger:  12
Rosabelle:  11
Sylvia:  11
Virgil Warren:  11

Braum -
Robert:  14

Cervantes -
Aleatha Kay:  19
Natasha Starr:  19
Rick:  19

Church -
Cami Rose:  19
Charyl Kay:  15, 19
Erica May:  19
Kingsley Lemuel:  15
Kingsley Lemuel III:  15, 18
Kingsley Lemuel IV:  18
Kodee Ann:  18
Kristopher Kyle:  18
Pamela Starr:  15, 18
Scott Eugene:  15, 19
Sierra Halee:  19
Toni Lynn:  15, 19

Cline -
Joseph:  14

Connor -
Marjorie Anna:  5, 6

Croyle -
Mary Ann (Annie):  2

Dann -
Jean:  14

Davis -
Ruby E.:  9
Walter Ray:  3

Dean -
Brittany:  19
Dustin Andrew:  19

Delong -
Laura:  19

Dielman -
unknown:  8

Dunbar -
Ruth:  13

Elton -
Opel J.:  7, 8

Entenman -
Dorothy:  11
Frederick:  10, 11

Fauble -
Marjorie Alice:  7

Fitzsimmons -
Flossie May:  7
Fred Freeman:  7

Franks -
Bernard:  3



21

Gamble -
Hazel:  4, 5

Gentz -
Duane:  14

Green -
unknown:  11

Hamp -
Benjamin F.:  3

Hoover -
Marian E.:  12

Johnston -
Doris:  15

Kaufman -
Terry Lee Sr.:  14

Keith -
Amos:  2
Amos Clark:  2
Amy Elizabeth:  2
Florence A.:  2
Rose S.:  2

Lewis -
Watson:  3

 -
Lois:  14

Meintzer -
Henry George:  9
Lorraine:  15
Lyle:  15
Robert:  9, 15

Montie -
Kathleen Ann:  18

Murray -
Nora Belle:  7

Murrey -
George:  15
George Jr.:  15
Joyce:  15
Margaret:  15
Sally:  15
Shirley:  15
Terry:  15

Nelson -
James:  19

Newman -
Esther:  11, 12

Noaker -

Gertrude:  12
Ohlinger -

Brenda Lucille:  14
Clarence Lee:  14
Donna Rae:  14
Gloria Jean:  14
Juanita Marie:  14
Robert Jr.:  14
Robert Ray:  13
Ronald Ray:  13
Royce Wayne:  14

Pate -
Nola:  13

Reed -
Doris:  7
Harry B.:  7
Ronald Dale:  7

Ritz -
Connie:  14

Roblee -
Katie Jayne:  19

Rush -
Shirley:  14

Schroeder -
Debi:  15
Jackie:  15
John:  15
Orville:  14
Patty:  14
Sandy:  15
Vicki:  15

Schultz -
Luella M.:  16, 17

Shank -
Chuck:  4

Smith -
Theo C.:  5
unknown:  8
Unknown:  6
Wright G.:  2

Taylor -
Ronald J.:  14

Timko -
Betty:  14

Turpening -
Alvin:  7, 15
Audrey:  13



22

Basil Edward:  5
Bernard:  14
Bernice:  14
Beulah:  3
Beverly:  14
Bonnie:  13
Burrell H.:  7
Catherine:  2
Cecil Elmer:  3
Charles Nathan:  3, 7, 8
Charles R.:  2
Cicero:  2
David:  15
Diane:  13
Donald D.:  14
Donald L.:  7, 14
Edward M.:  7, 12, 13
Elanore:  7, 14
Elmer Cecil:  2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 15, 16
Emma M.:  4
Ephraim:  2-4, 7, 9-19
Fern Louise:  8
Florence:  3
Fred:  7, 13
Fred L. Jr.:  13
Gaylord Muriel:  9
George Alfred:  2-4, 11, 12, 17
George Alfred II:  4, 12
George Alfred III:  12
Gerta Clare:  3
Harley Ray:  2, 4, 5
Helen:  4
Jack Kirkwood:  15
James:  13
Jane:  2
Jay Trailer:  3, 9, 15, 16
Jean:  13
Jeanette:  7, 15
John:  13
John:  13
John E.:  2, 4, 7, 12-15, 18, 19
John Ellis:  2, 7, 12-15, 18, 19
Kelly Jo:  12
Kirkwood:  9, 15
Lonetta " Loie" Edith:  3, 9, 15
Lorana E.:  4, 11, 17
Lowell C.:  3
Lucille:  13
Lucille A.:  9
Lyle James:  9

Margaret:  13
Margaret:  13
Marjorie Faye:  5
Martha M.:  3
Mary "Maime" J.:  3
Mary Ann:  13
Maude Wilma "Mary":  3, 10, 11
Meredith M.:  6
Mildred J.:  3
Milford (aka: "Turp"):  7, 14
Myrtle:  3, 7
Ora J.:  4, 12
Ray E.:  4, 12
Rebecca:  2
Robert:  17
Robert Edison:  9, 16, 17
Roger C.:  7
Ronald:  12
Ronald J.:  9
Ruth:  3
Shirley:  13
Shirley:  17
Terrance George:  12
Terry N.:  14
Thelma Lucille:  7, 15, 18, 19
Tom:  16
Tommy:  13
Vadys:  8
Violet Nellie:  7, 13
Wanda M.:  7
Weldon:  7
Wilbur R.:  7
William Clifford:  3

Vandyke -
Shirley:  18
Unknown:  17, 18

Warren -
Lyman Nathan:  3
Mary Delila "Libbie":  3
Sylva A.:  3, 4

Wheeler -
Bernice:  13

Willson -
Sarah E.:  3


